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Before the first use
Avant la premiére utilisation

Lighting performance - burn time

Performances d’éclairage - autonomie ™ ANSI/PLATOFL1 —

[}
M B @ RESERVE

MAXBURNTIME 250im 70m 10h -‘

STANDARD 550/m 100m 5h 2h*

MAX POWER 1500Im 200m 2h J

MAXBURNTIME 10im 10m 80h —‘

STANDARD 250Im 70m 5h 2np*

MAX POWER 900im 140m 2h J
STANDARD
LIGHTING

FIXE 2m 2,6m 78h

CLIGNOTANT  Visible a 150 m pendant 400 h

*Reserve 10 Im mini
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Mounting the battery / Installer la batterie Lantern / Lanterne

Charge the battery completely
Charger complétement la batterie — Storage / Rangement
100%
sff +40°C/+104°F \' ‘
— 0°C/+32°F ) \
3h30 g J)

Recharge time
Temps de charge
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O-

USB 5V CE/UL

Energy gauge / Jauge d’énergie

Switching on / off
Allumer / Eteindre

1 {S;é;‘@’ »» > F %:rve mode

Mode réserve
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Before using this headlamp, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and usage restrictions. Lamp not
recommended for children under 3 years old. Children under 12 years old using this
headlamp must do so under responsible adult supervision.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.

Nomenclature

(1) Lamp switch, (1 bis) Battery switch, (2) Light sensor, (3) White LEDs, (4)
Reflective headband, (5) R1 rechargeable battery, (6) USB port for charging the
rechargeable battery, (7) Type A/C USB cable, (8) Energy gauge, (9) Red lighting,
(10) Top strap, (11) Storage pouch.

REACTIVE LIGHTING® Technology
With its REACTIVE LIGHTING® technology, a sensor analyzes the ambient light and
automatically adjusts brightness to user requirements.

Lamp operation

Turning on & off, selecting

- The lamp has two modes (REACTIVE LIGHTING® and CONSTANT LIGHTING)
and three brightness levels per mode (MAX BURN TIME, STANDARD and MAX
POWER).

- When you turn on the lamp, it always lights up with REACTIVE LIGHTING®
technology.

- When switching from one mode to another, it stays at the same brightness level.

- With REACTIVE LIGHTING® technology, when the sensor detects an area with
sufficient light, your lamp will blink dimly for two minutes, then automatically turn off
to conserve rechargeable battery life.

- The lamp’s burn time in REACTIVE LIGHTING® mode varies depending on usage.
- For high-speed activities (cycling, skiing...), we recommend using the lamp

in CONSTANT LIGHTING mode (there is a risk of it turning off in REACTIVE
LIGHTING® mode).

- REACTIVE LIGHTING® mode: the lamp’s brightness can vary greatly, depending
on the environment and the activity. Be sure to adapt your lighting (mode and
brightness) to your activity.

- The energy gauge lights when the lamp is turned on or off. One short press of the
battery switch lights the energy gauge.

- Reserve lighting: the lamp blinks when it switches to reserve lighting, and 5
minutes beforehand. When the lamp switches to reserve lighting, it provides enough
light to walk by, but not enough for a dynamic activity (such as running, mountain
biking, skiing...).

Lighting performance
The burn time values for REACTIVE LIGHTING® and CONSTANT LIGHTING are
measured with the rear red strobe turned on.

Charging the R1 rechargeable battery

The lamp comes with a Petzl Li-lon rechargeable battery. Capacity: 3200 mAh.
Charge it completely before first use.

Use only a Petzl R1 rechargeable battery.

In general, Li-lon rechargeable batteries lose 10 % of their capacity each year. After
300 charge/discharge cycles, they still have about 70 % of their initial capacity.
WARNING

Charge only with a USB Type C cable.

The charger’s output voltage must not exceed 5 V. Use only a Class Il electrical, CE/
UL approved charger (double insulation against hazardous voltages). Do not leave
the battery unattended while charging. Your rechargeable battery’s connectors must
be dry when charging.

Charging time

Charging time is 3 hours and 30 minutes with the USB charger or a computer.
Note: if several USB devices are connected to your computer, the charging time
can increase.

During charging, the 5 LEDs on the energy gauge will blink. The blink speed varies
depending on the charging speed.

When charging is complete, the LEDs are lit a steady green.

Replacing the rechargeable battery

Use a Petzl R1 rechargeable battery. Using another external power source is
possible on rare occasions, mainly in an emergency situation.

In this case, full functionality of the lamp is not guaranteed (reduced performance,
no REACTIVE LIGHTING®...). Use only equipment that meets USB standards.
Using the R1 rechargeable battery as a backup battery

If necessary, you can use the R1 rechargeable battery to recharge your phone,
watch...

To start charging, do one short press on the battery switch. Note: charging time
may vary depending on the connected device.

In accordance with current electromagnetic compatibility regulations, the battery
may be subjected to power surges when it is connected to the power grid for
recharging. So it is necessary to use a charger with surge protection (IEC 61000-4-
5 standard or CE marking).

Using the lamp in light fixture mode

The headlamp can be used as a light fixture directly connected to the power

grid. For this, it is essential that the wall charger, as well as all USB connection
accessories are certified according to the electromagnetic compatibility standards
IEC 61000-4-4, IEC 61000-4-5 and IEC 61000-4-6. The Petzl charger is suitable for
this type of application.

General information on Petzl lamps

The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

A.F g battery pi i

WARNING - DANGER: risk of explosion and burns.

WARNING: incorrect use can damage the rechargeable battery.

- Do not submerge the rechargeable battery in water.

- Do not dispose of a rechargeable battery in fire.

- Do not expose the battery to high temperatures. Follow the recommended usage
and storage temperatures.

- Do not destroy the rechargeable battery; it can explode or release toxic materials.
- If your rechargeable battery is damaged, do not dismantle it or change its
structure. Dispose of your rechargeable battery in accordance with current local
regulations.

- If the battery leaks electrolyte, avoid any contact with this caustic and dangerous
liquid; see a doctor if any contact occurs. Change out the battery and dispose of
the defective battery in accordance with current local regulations.

B. Lamp precautions

WARNING: a headband can pose a strangulation risk. Certain small parts pose a
choking risk.

Eye safety

The lamp is classified in risk group 2 (moderate risk) according to the IEC 62471
standard.

- Do not stare directly at the lamp when lit.

- The optical radiation emitted by the lamp can be dangerous. Avoid aiming the
lamp’s beam into another person’s eyes. Beware of the risk of blinding others in
your environment, particularly in areas subject to traffic regulations.

- Risk of retinal damage from the emission of blue light, particularly in children.
Electromagnetic compatibility

Meets regulations concerning electromagnetic compatibility. WARNING: this
does not guarantee that interference will not occur. If you notice electromagnetic
interference between your lamp and electrical devices, turn off the lamp or keep
it away from sensitive electronic devices (e.g. avalanche beacons, flight controls,
communications equipment, medical devices...).

ErP directive

Complies with energy-related products directive (ErP) 2009/125/EC.
- Instantaneous full brightness - Color temperature: 6000-7000 K - Narrow beam
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nominal angle: 15° / flood: 36° - Number of switching cycles before failure: 13,000
minimum.

C. Cleaning, drying

If used in a damp environment, remove the battery from the lamp and allow it to air-
dry. In case of contact with seawater, rinse the lamp in fresh water and dry it

D. Storage, transport

For long-term storage, charge the rechargeable battery (repeat every six months)
and disconnect the battery from the lamp. Avoid allowing your rechargeable battery
to discharge completely. Be sure to store the battery in a dry place. The ideal
storage temperature is between 20 and 25° C. After 12 months in these conditions
without use, the rechargeable battery will be discharged.

For carrying your lamp when not in use, we recommend that the battery be
disconnected from the lamp to prevent it accidentally turning on.

E. Protecting the environment

Dispose of your lamp only in accordance with current local regulations.

F. Modifications/repairs

Prohibited outside of Petzl facilities, except replacement parts.

The lamp’s light source is not replaceable. When the light source reaches the end of
its life, the lamp must be retired.

The lamp’s flexible exterior cable can not be replaced: if the cable is damaged, the
lamp must be retired.

G. Questions/contact

The Petzl guarantee

This lamp is guaranteed for 3 years against any defects in materials or manufacture
(except the rechargeable battery, which is guaranteed for 2 years or 300 cycles).
Exclusions from the guarantee: more than 300 charge/discharge cycles, normal
wear and tear, oxidation, modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor
maintenance, damage due to accidents, to negligence, or to improper or incorrect
usage.

Petzl is not responsible for the consequences, direct, indirect or accidental, or any
other type of damage befalling or resulting from the use of its products.

Avant d'utiliser cette lampe, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

- Vous familiariser avec votre produit, apprendre a connaitre ses performances

et ses restrictions d'usage. Lampe déconseillée aux enfants de moins de 3 ans.
L'utilisation de cette lampe frontale par un enfant de moins de 12 ans doit se faire
sous la surveillance d’un adulte responsable.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut étre la cause de
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Nomenclature

(1) Bouton de la lampe, (1 bis) Bouton de la batterie, (2) Capteur de luminosité,

(3) Leds blanches, (4) Bandeau réfléchissant, (5) Batterie rechargeable R1, (6)
Connecteur USB pour charge de la batterie rechargeable, (7) Cable USB type A/C,
(8) Jauge d'énergie, (9) Eclairage rouge, (10) Bandeau supérieur, (11) Pochette de
rangement.

Technologie REACTIVE LIGHTING®

Dotée de la technologie REACTIVE LIGHTING®, un capteur évalue la luminosité
ambiante et adapte automatiquement la puissance d’éclairage aux besoins de
I'utilisateur.

Fonctionnement de votre lampe

Allumer, éteindre, sélectionner

- Votre lampe dispose de deux modes (REACTIVE LIGHTING® et CONSTANT
LIGHTING) et de trois niveaux d’éclairage par mode (MAX BURN TIME, STANDARD
et MAX POWER).

- Lorsque vous allumez votre lampe, elle s’allume systématiquement avec la
technologie REACTIVE LIGHTING®.

- Lors du passage d’un mode a 'autre, vous restez sur le méme niveau d'éclairage.
- Avec la technologie REACTIVE LIGHTING®, lorsque le capteur de la lampe
détecte un milieu suffisamment éclairé, votre lampe émet un clignotement faible
pendant deux minutes, puis s'éteint automatiquement pour préserver I'autonomie
de la batterie rechargeable.

- L'autonomie de la lampe en mode REACTIVE LIGHTING® varie en fonction de
son utilisation.

- Pour les activités ou vous prenez de la vitesse (vélo, ski...), nous vous conseillons
d’utiliser votre lampe avec la technologie CONSTANT LIGHTING (risque d'extinction
avec la technologie REACTIVE LIGHTING®).

- Mode REACTIVE LIGHTING® : en fonction de I'environnement et des activités
pratiquées, votre lampe peut présenter de fortes variations d’intensité. Veillez &
adapter votre éclairage (mode et puissance) a votre activité.

- La jauge d’énergie fonctionne a I'allumage et a I'extinction de votre lampe. Un
appui court sur le bouton de la batterie allume la jauge d'énergie.

- Passage en réserve d'éclairage : clignotement de la lampe 5 minutes avant et

au passage en réserve. Quand votre lampe passe en réserve, vous disposez d’'un
éclairage réduit qui vous permet de marcher, mais est insuffisant pour pratiquer une
activité dynamique (telle que course a pied, VTT, ski...).

Performances d’éclairage
Les valeurs d'autonomie en REACTIVE LIGHTING® et CONSTANT LIGHTING sont
mesurées avec le rouge arriére clignotant allumé.

Batterie rechargeable R1 - charge

La lampe est dotée d’'une batterie rechargeable Li-lon Petzl. Capacité : 3200 mAh.
F ! = avant la pi utilisation.

Utilisez uniquement une batterie rechargeable R1 Petzl.

De maniere générale, les batteries rechargeables Li-lon perdent 10 % de leur
capacité par an. Au bout de 300 cycles de charge/décharge, elles ont encore
environ 70 % de leur capacité initiale.

Attention

Rechargez uniquement par un cable USB type C.

La tension délivrée par le chargeur ne doit pas dépasser 5 V. Utilisez uniquement
un chargeur homologué CE/UL de classe Il électrique (double isolation contre les
tensions dangereuses). Ne laissez pas la batterie sans surveillance pendant la
charge. Les connecteurs de votre batterie rechargeable doivent étre secs lors de
la charge.

Temps de charge

Le temps de charge est de 3 heures et 30 minutes sur chargeur USB et ordinateur.
Attention, la connexion simultanée de plusieurs périphériques USB sur votre
ordinateur peut allonger le temps de charge

Pendant la charge, les 5 leds de la jauge d’énergie clignotent. La vitesse de
clignotement varie en fonction de la vitesse de chargement.

Alafindela charge, les leds sont allumées en vert fixe.

Remplacement de la batterie rechargeable

Utilisez une batterie rechargeable R1 Petzl. L'utilisation d’une autre source
d’alimentation externe est possible pour des usages trés ponctuels, en cas de
secours notamment.

Dans ce cas, toutes les fonctionnalités de la lampe ne sont pas assurées
(performances limitées, pas de REACTIVE LIGHTING®...). Utilisez uniquement des
équipements conformes aux normes USB.

Utilisation de la batterie rechargeable R1 en batterie de secours

En cas d'imprévu, vous avez la possibilité d'utiliser la batterie rechargeable R1 pour
recharger votre téléphone, votre montre...

Pour lancer la charge, effectuez un appui court sur le bouton de la batterie.
Attention, le temps de charge peut varier selon I'appareil connecté.
Conformément a la réglementation de compatibilité électromagnétique en vigueur,
la batterie peut étre soumise aux surtensions lorsqu’elle est branchée au réseau

électrique pour étre rechargée. Pour cela, il est nécessaire d’utiliser un chargeur
protégé contre les surtensions (norme IEC 61000-4-5 ou marquage CE).
Utilisation de la lampe en mode luminaire

Votre lampe frontale peut étre utilisée comme luminaire directement branché au
réseau électrique. Pour cela, il est impératif que le chargeur mural, ainsi que tous les
accessoires de connectique USB soient certifiés selon les normes de compatibilité
électromagnétique IEC 61000-4-4, IEC 61000-4-5 et IEC 61000-4-6. Le chargeur
Petzl convient pour ce type d’applications.

Généralités lampes Petzl

La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.com.

A. Précautions batterie rechargeable

ATTENTION DANGER, risque d’explosion et de brilure.

Attention, un usage incorrect peut provoquer une détérioration de la batterie
rechargeable.

- Ne plongez pas la batterie rechargeable dans I'eau.

- Ne jetez pas au feu une batterie rechargeable.

- N’exposez pas la batterie a des températures élevées. Respectez les
températures d'utilisation et de stockage préconisées.

- Ne détruisez pas une batterie rechargeable, elle peut exploser ou dégager des
matieres toxiques.

- Si votre batterie rechargeable est endommageée, déformée ou fendue : ne la
démontez pas, ne modifiez pas sa structure. Mettez votre batterie rechargeable au
rebut conformément a la réglementation locale en vigueur.

- Si une fuite d’électrolyte de batterie a lieu, évitez tout contact avec ce liquide
corrosif et dangereux, contactez un médecin si c’est le cas. Changez la batterie et
rebutez la batterie défectueuse conformément a la réglementation locale en vigueur.
B. Précautions lampe

Attention, un bandeau peut présenter un risque de strangulation. Risque
d'étouffement avec certaines petites pieces.

Sécurité photobiologique de I'ceil

Lampe classifiée dans le groupe de risque 2 (risque modéré) selon la norme IEC
62471.

- Ne regardez pas fixement la lampe allumée.

- Les rayonnements optiques émis par la lampe peuvent étre dangereux. Evitez de
diriger le faisceau de la lampe dans les yeux d’une personne. Attention au risque
d'éblouissement des personnes dans votre environnement, notamment dans les
zones réglementées par le code de la route.

- Risque de lésion rétinienne liée a I'émission de lumiére bleue, particulierement
chez les enfants.

). I

Conforme aux réglementations concernant la compatibilité électromagnétique.
Attention, cela ne garantit pas que des interférences ne puissent pas se produire.
Si vous constatez des interférences électromagnétiques entre votre lampe et des
appareils électriques, éteignez la lampe ou éloignez-la des appareils électroniques
sensibles (par exemple, détecteurs de victimes d'avalanche DVA, commandes de
vol, équipements de communication, dispositifs médicaux...).

Directive ErP

Conforme a la Directive (ErP) 2009/125/EC sur les produits liés a I'énergie.

- Lumiére compléte instantanée - Température de couleur : 6000-7000 K - Angle
nominal du faisceau pointu : 15°/ large : 36° - Nombre de cycles de commutation
avant défaillance prématurée : 13000 minimum.

C. Nettoyage, séchage

En cas d'utilisation en milieu humide, retirez la batterie de la lampe et laissez la
sécher a I'air libre. En cas de contact avec de I'eau de mer, rincez a I'eau douce et
séchez la lampe.

D. Stockage, transport

Pour un stockage prolongé, rechargez votre batterie rechargeable (action a
renouveler tous les six mois) et déconnectez la batterie de la lampe. Evitez toute
décharge compléte de votre batterie rechargeable. Veillez & stocker la batterie au
sec. La température idéale de stockage est comprise entre 20 et 25° C. Dans ces
conditions, au bout de 12 mois sans utilisation, votre batterie rechargeable est
déchargée.

Pour le transport de votre lampe entre chaque activité, nous vous conseillons de
déconnecter la batterie de votre lampe pour éviter tout allumage intempestif.

E. Protection de I'environnement

Pour la mise au rebut de votre lampe, veillez a respecter la réglementation locale
en vigueur.

F. Modifications/réparations

Interdites hors des ateliers Petzl, sauf piéces de rechange.

La source lumineuse de cette lampe n’est pas remplacable. Lorsque la source
lumineuse atteint sa fin de vie, la lampe doit étre mise au rebut.

Le cable extérieur souple de cette lampe ne peut pas étre remplacé, si le cable est
endommagé, la lampe doit étre mise au rebut.

G. Questions/contact

Garantie Petzl

Cette lampe est garantie pendant 3 ans (hors batterie rechargeable garantie deux
ans ou 300 cycles) contre tout défaut de matiére ou de fabrication. Limite de la
garantie : plus de 300 cycles de charge/décharge, I'usure normale, I'oxydation,
les modifications ou retouches, le mauvais stockage, le mauvais entretien, les
dommages dus aux accidents, aux négligences, aux utilisations pour lesquelles ce
produit n'est pas destiné.

Responsabilité

Petzl nest pas responsable des conséquences directes, indirectes, accidentelles ou
de tout autre type de dommages survenu ou résultant de Iutilisation de ce produit.
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Pred pouzivanim této celové svitiiny je nutné:

- Precist si a prostudovat cely navod k pouziti.

- Pochopit a pfijmout rizika spojend s jeho pouzivanim.

- Seznamit se s moznostmi vyrobku a se zakazy jeho pouziti. Svitina neni vhodna
pro déti mladsi 3 let. Déti mladsi 12 let smi pouzivat svitiinu pouze pod dohledem
odpovédné dospélé osoby.
[¢) i&ip i
poranéni nebo smrti.

z téchto p miize vést k

Popis éasti

(1) Vypinad svitilny, (1 bis) Viypina& akumulatoru, (2) Svételny senzor, (3) Ciré LED
diody, (4) Reflexni hlavovy pasek, (5) R1 akumulator, (6) USB port pro dobijeni
akumulatoru, (7) A/C USB kabel, (8) Indikator stavu nabiti, (9) Cervené svétlo, (10)
Horni pasek, (11) Skladovaci pouzdro.

Technologie REACTIVE LIGHTING®
U technologie REACTIVE LIGHTING® senzor vyhodnocuije okolni svétlo a
automaticky prizptisobuije intenzitu osvétleni potfebam uZivatele.

Obsluha svitilny

Zapnuti a vypnuti, volba intenzity sviceni

- Svitiina ma dva rezimy (REACTIVE LIGHTING® a CONSTANT LIGHTING) a tfi
intenzity sviceni v kazdém rezimu (MAX BURN TIME, STANDARD a MAX POWER).
- Po zapnuti se svitiina automaticky rozsviti v rezimu REACTIVE LIGHTING®.

- P¥i pfepnuti z jednoho rezimu do druhého zUstava svétlo ve stejné intenzité.

- S technologif REACTIVE LIGHTING® pokud senzor zaznamena oblast s
dostate¢né jasnym svétlem, svitilna zane tlumené blikat po dobu dvou minut a
poté se vypne, aby Setfila zdroj.

- Vydrz svitiiny v rezimu REACTIVE LIGHTING® je riizna v zavislosti na pouZiti.

- U rychlych aktivit (cyklistika, lyZovani...), doporucujeme pouzivat svitiinu v

rezimu CONSTANT LIGHTING (nebezpe¢i zhasnuti svitiiny v rezimu REACTIVE
LIGHTING®).

- ReZim REACTIVE LIGHTING®: svitivost se miize vyznamné isit v zavislosti na
prostredi a aktivité. Nezapomerite si nastavit svétlo (rezim a jas) pro vasi aktivitu.
- Pii zapnuti nebo vypnuti svitiiny se indikétor stavu nabiti rozsviti. Jedno kratké
stisknuti vypinace akumulatoru rozsviti indikator stavu nabiti.

- Zalozni svétlo: svitiina zablika pfi prepnuti do zalozniho rezimu a 5 minut pred
prepnutim. Po prepnuti do zaloZniho rezimu svitiina vydava dostacuijici svétlo pro
chdizi, nikoliv véak pro dynamickou aktivitu (napf. béh, horské kolo, lyzovani, atd.).

Svitivost
Doby vydrze pro rezimy REACTIVE LIGHTING® a CONSTANT LIGHTING jsou
méfeny s rozsvicenym zadnim &ervenym blikanim.

Dobijeni akumulatoru R1

Svitiina je vybavena Li-lonovym akumulatorem Petzl. Kapacita: 3200 mAh.

Pfed prvnim pouzitim ho kompletné nabijte.

Pouzivejte pouze akumulatory Petzl R1.

V&eobecné Li-lonové akumulétory ztraceji 10 % kapacity kazdy rok. Po 300 nabiti/
vybiti maji stéle 70 % plivodni kapacity.

UPOZORNENI

Dobijejte pouze kabelem USB typ C.

Wstupni napéti nabijecky nesmi prekrocit 5 V. PouZivejte pouze nabijecky
oznacené Trida Il. CE/UL (dvojita izolace proti dotykovému napéti). Akumulétor
neponechavejte pfi nabijeni bez dozoru. Kontakty dobijeciho akumuldtoru musi byt
pri nabfjieni suché.

Doba nabijeni

Doba nabijeni je 3 hodiny a 30 minut s USB nabije¢kou nebo na pocitadi.
Poznamka: pokud je k vasemu poditaci pfipojeno nékolik USB zafizeni, doba
nabijeni se mize prodlouZi.

Béhem nabijeni bude 5 LED diod na indikatoru stavu nabiti blikat. Rychlost blikani
bude rizna v zavislosti na rychlosti nabijeni.

Po dokonceni nabijeni zlistanou LED diody svitit zelené.

Vyména akumulatoru

Pouzivejte pouze akumulator Petzl R1. PouZiti jiného externiho zdroje je mozné ve
wyjime€nych pfipadech, prevazné v nouzovych situacich.

V takovém pfipadé neni zaru¢ena pina funkénost svitiiny (snizena svitivost, bez
rezimu REACTIVE LIGHTING®...). PouZivejte pouze vybaveni, které splfiuje normy
USB.

Pouziti dobijeciho akumulatoru jako power banku

V pfipadé nutnosti méizete akumulator R1 pouZit k dobiti vageho telefonu, hodinek...
Pro zahédjeni nabijeni jedenkrat kratce stlacte tlacitko akumulatoru. Poznamka: ¢as
nabijeni se miize liit podle pripojeného zafizeni.

V souladu s aktudlnimi predpisy o elektromagnetické kompatibilité mize byt
akumulator pii zapojeni do elektrické sité za ticelem nabijeni vystaven prepéti.
Proto je nutné pouzivat nabijecku s prepétovou ochranou (oznacenou normou I[EC
61000-4-5 nebo CE).

Pouziti svitilny v rezimu stacionarni lampy

Svitiinu Ize pouzit jako stacionarni lampu pfimo do elektrické sité. Za timto Ucelem je
nutné, aby byla sitova nabijecka, stejné jako véechna USB spojovaci pfislusenstvi,
certifikovana podle norem pro elektromagnetickou slucitelnost IEC 61000-4-4, IEC
61000-4-5 a IEC 61000-4-6. NabijeCka Petzl je pro tento typ pouziti vhodna.

VSeobecné informace o svitilnach znacky Petzl
Prohlaseni o shodé EU je dostupné na Petzl.com.

A & i opatfeni pro atory

POZOR - NEBEZPECH: riziko vybuchu a popaleni.

Pozor: nespravné pouziti méze zplsobit poskozeni akumulatoru.

- Akumulétor neponofujte do vody.

- Pouzity akumulator nevhazuijte do ohné.

- Akumulator nevystavuijte vysokym teplotdm. Dodrzujte doporucené teploty pro
pouziti a skladovani.

- Akumulator se nepokouseijte rozbit, miize explodovat, nebo vylougit toxické Iatky.
- Pokud je akumulator poskozen, nesnazte se ho rozebrat, &i upravit. Pouzity
akumulator zlikvidujte podle soucasnych platnych predpisti pro vasi zemi.

- Pokud z akumulatoru prosakuje elektrolyt, vyhnéte se jakémukoliv kontaktu s touto
Ziravou a nebezpecnou kapalinou; v pfipadé kontaktu vyhledejte Iékarskou pomoc.
Akumulator vyménite a vadny akumulator zlikvidujte podle sou¢asnych platnych
predpist pro vasi zemi.

B. Bezpecnostni opatieni pro svitilny

UPOZORNENI: hlavovy pasek miize predstavovat nebezpedi Skrceni. Nékteré malé
Casti predstavuii riziko spolknuti.

Ochrana oé¢i

Svitiina se fadi do rizikové skupiny 2 (stfedni nebezpedi) dle normy IEC 62471.

- Nedivejte se pfimo do svitiiny, pokud je rozsvicena.

- Svételné zdreni vyzafované svitinou mlize byt nebezpecné. Svételny kuzel
nesmérujte do oéi ostatnich osob. Pozor na riziko oslepeni ostatnich ve vasem
pracovnim prostiedi, zejména v oblastech podiéhajicich dopravnim predpistim.

- Nebezpedi poskozeni sitnice vyzafovanym modrym svétlem, zejména u déti.
Elektromagneticka kompatibilita

Spliiuje nafizeni tykajici se elektromagnetické slucitelnosti. UPOZORNENI: to
nezarucuje, Ze nedojde k ruseni. Pokud zaznamenéte elektromagnetické ruseni
mezi vasi svitinou a elektrickymi zafizenimi, svitiinu vypnéte nebo udrzujte mimo
citlivé elektronické zafizeni (napf. lavinovy vyhledavac, letova zafizeni, komunikaéni
zafizeni, Iékar'ské pfistroje, atd.).

Smérnice ErP

Spliuje pozadavky smérnice souvisejici se spotfebou energie (ErP) 2009/125/EC.
- Okamzity plny jas - Teplota barvy: 6000-7000 K - Jmenovity thel tizkého kuzele
svétla: 15 ° / Sirokého: 36 ° - Pocet spinacich cykll pred selhanim: minimaing 13
000.

c. Cisténi, suseni

Pokud jste svitinu pouZzivali ve vinkém prostedi, vyjméte akumulator a nechte ji
volné vysusit na vzduchu. V pfipadé kontaktu s mofskou vodou svitiinu oplachnéte
Cistou vodou a vysuste.

D. Skladovani, pfeprava

Béhem dlouhodobého uskladnéni akumulator dobijte (opakuijte kazdych Sest
mésicl) a odpojte od svitiny. Vyhnéte se kompletnimu vybiti akumulétoru.
Akumulator uchovavejte na suchém misté. Vhodna skladovaci teplota je 20° C az
25° C. Po 12 mésicich skladovani v téchto podminkéch bude akumulator vybity.
Pro prepravu svitiiny, pokud ji nepouzivéate, doporucujeme odpojit akumulétor od
svitilny, abyste predesli nechténému zapnuti svitiiny.

E. Ochrana Zivotniho prostiedi

Svitinu zlikvidujte podle soucasnych platnych predpisti pro vasi zemi.

F. Upravy/opravy

Jsou zakazany mimo provozovny znacky Petzl, kromé vymény nahradnich dild.
Svételny zdroj neni mozné vymeénit. Kdyz svételny zdroj dosahne konce Zivotnosti,
musi byt svitilna vyfazena z provozu.

Vnéjsi ohebny kabel svitilny nelze vymeénit: pokud je kabel poskozen, je nutné svitiinu
vyradit z provozu.

G. Dotazy/kontakt

Zaruka Petzl

Na svitiinu se vztahuje 3 leta zarucéni InGita na jakékoliv vady materialu nebo vyrobni
vady (kromé akumulatoru, na ktery se vztahuje zaru¢ni doba 2 roky nebo 300 cykIl).
Zaruka se nevztahuje na: pouzivani po vice nez 300 nabijecich cyklech, oxidaci,
vady vzniklé béZnym opotfebenim a roztrzenim, zménou a Upravou vyrobku,
nespravnou Udrzbou a skladovanim, poskozenim pfi nehodé ¢i z nedbalosti a
nevhodnym anebo nespravnym pouZzitim.

Zodpovédnost

Petzl neni odpovédny za nasledky pfimé, nepfimé nebo ndhodné ani za $kody
vzniklé v pribéhu pouzivani tohoto vyrobku.

EO087600B (091221)




Pred pouzivanim tohto ¢elového svietidla je nutné:

- Precitat’ si a preStudovat’ cely navod na pouZitie.

- Pochopit’ a prijat rizika spojené s jeho pouzivanim.

- Zoznamit sa s moznostami vyrobku a so zakazmi jeho pouzitia.

Svietidlo nie je vhodné pre deti mladSie ako 3 roky. Deti mladSie ako 12 rokov smu pouzivat
svietidlo iba pod dohladom zodpovednej dospelej osoby.

Opomenutie €i porusenie niektorého z tychto pravidiel méze viest’ k vaznemu poraneniu
alebo smrti.

Popis Casti

(1) Vypina¢ svietidla, (1bis) Vypina& akumulatora, (2) Svetelny senzor, (3) Cire LED diody, (4)
Reflexny hlavovy pasik, (5) R1 akumulator, (6) USB port pre dobijanie akumulatora, (7) A/C USB
kabel, (8) Indikator stavu nabitia, (9) Cervené svetlo, (10) Horny pasik, (11) Skladovacie puzdro.

Technolégia REACTIVE LIGHTING®
Pri technologii REACTIVE LIGHTING® senzor vyhodnocuje okolité svetlo a automaticky
prispésobuje intenzitu osvetlenia potrebam uzivatela.

Obsluha svietidla

Zapnutie a vypnutie, vol'ba intenzity svietenia

- Svietidlo ma dva rezimy (REACTIVE LIGHTING® a CONSTANT LIGHTING) a tri intenzity
svietenia v kazdom rezime (MAX BURN TIME, STANDARD a MAX POWER).

- Po zapnuti sa svietidlo automaticky rozsvieti v rezZime REACTIVE LIGHTING®.

- Pri prepnuti z jedného rezimu do druhého zostava svetlo v rovnakej intenzite.

- S technolégiou REACTIVE LIGHTING® pokial senzor zaznamena oblast’ s dostatoCne jasnym
svetlom, svietidlo zacne timene blikat' po dobu dvoch minut a potom sa vypne, aby Setrilo zdroj.
- Vydrz svietidla v rezime REACTIVE LIGHTING® je r6zna v zavislosti od pouzitia.

- Pri rychlych aktivitach (cyklistika, lyzovanie...), odporu¢ame pouzivat' svietidlo v rezime
CONSTANT LIGHTING (nebezpecenstvo zhasnutia svietidla v rezime REACTIVE LIGHTING®).
- Rezim REACTIVE LIGHTING®: svietivost sa méze vyznamne liSit' v zavislosti na prostredi a
aktivite. Nezabudnite si nastavit svetlo (rezim a jas) pre vasu aktivitu.

- Pri zapnuti alebo vypnuti svietidla sa indikator stavu nabitia rozsvieti. Jedno kratke stlacenie
vypinaca akumulatora rozsvieti indikator stavu nabitia.

- Zalozné svetlo: svietidlo zablika pri prepnuti do zalozného rezimu 5 minut pred prepnutim. Po
prepnuti do zaloZzného rezimu svietidlo vydava dostacujuce svetlo pre chddzu, nie viak pre
dynamicku aktivitu (napr. beh, horsky bicykel, lyZzovanie, atd.).

Svietivost’
Doby vydrze pre rezimy REACTIVE LIGHTING® a CONSTANT LIGHTING su merané s
rozsvietenym zadnym ¢ervenym blikanim.

Dobijanie akumulatora R1

Svietidlo je vybavené Li-lonovym akumulatorom Petzl. Kapacita: 3200 mAh.

Pred prvym pouzitim ho kompletne nabite. Pouzivajte iba akumulatory Petzl R1.

VSeobecne Li-lonové akumulatory stracaju 10% kapacity kazdy rok. Po 300 nabiti/vybiti maju stale
70 % pbvodnej kapacity.

UPOZORNENIE

Dobijajte iba kablom USB typ C. Vystupné napatie nabijacky nesmie prekrocit' 5 V. Pouzivajte iba
nabijacky oznaCené Trieda Il. CE/UL (dvojita izolacia proti dotykovému napatiu). Akumulator
neponechavaijte pri nabijani bez dozoru. Kontakty dobijacieho akumulatora musia byt pri nabijani
suché.



Doba nabijania

Doba nabijania je 3 hodiny a 30 minut s USB nabijackou alebo na pocitaci. PoCas nabijania bude
5 LED didd na indikatore stavu nabitia blikat. Rychlost’ blikania bude rézna v zavislosti od rychlosti
nabijania. Po dokonceni nabijania zostanu LED dioédy svietit' zeleno.

Vymena akumulatora

Pouzivajte iba akumulator Petzl R1. Pouzitie iného externého zdroja je mozné vo vynimo&nych
pripadoch, prevazne v nudzovych situaciach. V takom pripade nie je zaru€ena plna funkénost
svietidla (znizena svietivost, bez rezimu REACTIVE LIGHTING®...). Pouzivajte iba vybavenie,
ktoré spifia normy USB.

Pouzitie dobijacieho akumulatora ako power banku

V pripade nutnosti mozete akumulator R1 pouzit na dobitie vasho telefénu, hodiniek... Pre
zahajenie nabijania jedenkrat kratko stlacCte tlaCidlo akumulatora. Poznamka: €as nabijania sa
mo&ze lisit podfa pripojeného zariadenia. V sulade s aktualnymi predpismi o elektromagneticke;j
kompatibilite méze byt akumulator pri zapojeni do elektrickej siete za u€elom nabijania vystaveny
prepatiu. Preto je nutné pouzivat nabijacku s prepatovou ochranou (ozna¢enou normou IEC
61000-4-5 alebo CE).

Pouzitie svietidla v rezime stacionarnej lampy

Svietidlo je mozné pouzit ako stacionarnu lampu priamo do elektrickej siete. Na tento ucel je
nutné, aby bola sietova nabijacka, rovnako ako vSetky USB spojovacie prisluSenstvo,
certifikované podla noriem pre elektromagneticku zlucitelnost’ IEC 61000-4-4, IEC 61000-4-5 a
IEC 61000-4-6. NabijaCka Petzl je pre tento typ pouzitia vhodna.

VSeobecné informacie o svietidlach znacky Petzl

Vyhlasenie o zhode EU je dostupné na Petzl.com.

A. Bezpecnostné opatrenia pre akumulatory

POZOR - NEBEZPECENSTVO: riziko vybuchu a popalenia.

Pozor: nespravne pouzitie mdze spdsobit’ poSkodenie akumulatora.

- Akumulator neponarajte do vody.

- Pouzity akumulator nevhadzujte do ohna.

- Akumulator nevystavujte vysokym teplotam. Dodrzujte odporucané teploty na pouzitie a
skladovanie.

- Akumulator sa nepokus$ajte rozbit, méze explodovat, alebo vylucit toxické latky.

- Pokial je akumulator poSkodeny, nesnaZzte sa ho rozobrat, Ci upravit. Pouzity akumulator
zlikvidujte podla sucasnych platnych predpisov pre vasu krajinu.

- Pokial z akumulatora presakuje elektrolyt, vyhnite sa akémukolvek kontaktu s touto Zieravou a
nebezpecnou kvapalinou; v pripade kontaktu vyhladajte lekarsku pomoc. Akumulator vymerite a
chybny akumulator zlikvidujte podla su€asnych platnych predpisov pre vasu krajinu.

B. Bezpecnostné opatrenia pre svietidla

UPOZORNENIE: hlavovy pasik m&ze predstavovat nebezpecenstvo Skrtenia. Niektoré malé Casti
predstavuju riziko prehltnutia.

Ochrana o€i

Svietidlo sa radi do rizikovej skupiny 2 (stredné nebezpecfenstvo) podla normy IEC 62471 .-
Nepozerajte sa priamo do svietidla, pokial je rozsvietené.

- Svetelné Ziarenie vyZarované svietidlom moze byt nebezpecné. Svetelny kuzel nesmerujte do
oCi ostatnych oséb.

- Nebezpecenstvo posSkodenia sietnice vyzarovanym modrym svetlom, najma u deti.

Elektromagneticka kompatibilita
Splna nariadenie tykajuce sa elektromagnetickej zlucitelnosti. UPOZORNENIE: to nezaruCuje, ze
neddjde k ruSeniu. Ak zaznamenate elektromagnetické ruSenie medzi vasim svietidlom a



elektrickymi zariadeniami, svietidlo vypnite alebo udrzujte mimo citlivého elektronického zariadenia
(napr. lavinovy vyhladavac, letové zariadenia, komunikacné zariadenia, lekarske pristroje atd'.).

Smernica ErP

Spifa poziadavky smernice Eenergy-related products (ErP) 2009/125/EC.
- Instantny plny jas

- Farebna teplota: 6000-7000 K

- Nominalny uhol uzkeho kuzela: 15 ° / Sirokého: 36 °

- Pocet kliknuti vypinaca pred zlyhanim: 13,000 minimalne.

C. Cistenie, susenie
Pokial ste svietidlo pouzivali vo vlhkom prostredi, vyberte akumulator a nechajte ho volne vysusit
na vzduchu. V pripade kontaktu s morskou vodou svietidlo oplachnite Cistou vodou a vysuste.

D. Skladovanie, preprava

Pocas dlhodobého uskladnenia akumulator dobite (opakujte kazdych Sest mesiacov) a odpojte od
svietidla. Vyhnite sa kompletnému vybitiu akumulatora. Akumulator uchovavajte na suchom
mieste. Vhodna skladovacia teplota je 20 az 25 °C. Po 12 mesiacoch skladovania v tychto
podmienkach bude akumulator vybity. Pre prepravu svietidla, pokial ho nepouzivate, odporu¢ame
odpojit akumulator od svietidla, aby ste predisli nechcenému zapnutiu svietidla.

E. Ochrana zivotného prostredia
Svietidlo zlikvidujte podla su¢asnych platnych predpisov pre vasu krajinu.

F. Upravy/opravy

Su zakazané mimo prevadzky znacCky Petzl, okrem vymeny nahradnych dielov. Svetelny zdroj nie
je mozné vymenit. Ked svetelny zdroj dosiahne koniec Zivotnosti, musi byt svietidlo vyradené z
prevadzky. Vonkajsi ohybny kabel svietidla nie je mozné vymenit: pokial je kabel poSkodeny, je
nutné svietidlo vyradit z prevadzky.

G. Otazky/kontakt

Zaruka Petzl

Na svietidlo sa vztahuje 3-ro€na zarucna lehota na akékolvek vady materialu alebo vyrobné vady
(okrem akumulatora, na ktory sa vztahuje zaru¢na doba 2 roky alebo 300 cyklov). Zaruka sa
nevztahuje na: pouzivanie po viac ako 300 nabijacich cykloch, oxidaciu, vady vzniknuté beznym
opotrebovanim a roztrhnutim, zmenou a upravou vyrobku, nespravnou udrzbou a skladovanim,
poskodenim pri nehode &i z nedbalosti a nevhodnym alebo nespravnym pouzitim.

Zodpovednost’

Petzl nie je zodpovedny za nasledky priame, nepriame alebo nahodné ani za Skody vzniknuté v
priebehu pouzivania tohto vyrobku.
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